

No. 11-17369 and 11-17460

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ZEV LAGSTEIN, M.D.,

Plaintiff - Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S OF LONDON, a foreign insuring
entity,

Defendant - Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Cause No. 2:03-cv-01075-GMN-LRL**

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Thomas L. Hudson, AZ Bar No. 014485
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com

Julie A. Mersch, NV Bar No. 004695
LAW OFFICES OF JULIE A. MERSCH
1100 East Bridger Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 387-5868
jam@merschlaw.com

Charles J. Surrano III, AZ Bar No. 007732
John N. Wilborn, AZ Bar No. 013714
SURREANO LAW OFFICES
3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 2500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 264-1077
cjs@surrano.com
jnw@surrano.com

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Cross-Appellee**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES	3
ADDENDUM	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
I. Lagstein’s Claim for Disability and the Underlying Arbitration Awards.....	5
A. In 2001, Lagstein Became Disabled from Practicing Medicine and Made a Claim Under His Disability Policy with Lloyd’s.....	5
B. In 2003, After Lloyd’s Unreasonable Delay in Deciding His Claim, Lagstein Sued Lloyd’s and Lloyd’s Demanded Arbitration	5
C. In Late 2006, the Arbitration Panel Entered Awards in Lagstein’s Favor.....	6
II. The Prior Litigation over the Validity of the Awards.....	7
A. In 2007, the District Court Granted Lloyd’s Motion to Vacate the Awards	7
B. In 2010, the Ninth Circuit Reversed and Remanded for Confirmation of the Awards.....	8
III. Proceedings Pertinent to Post-Award Interest	8
A. In December 2010, Lloyd’s Paid the Principal Amount Due on the Awards	8

B.	Lagstein’s Request to the Ninth Circuit to Include Instructions Concerning Interest in the Mandate	9
C.	The District Court’s Ruling on Post-Award Interest	10
D.	The District Court’s Ruling on Attorneys’ Fees	10
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
	ARGUMENT SUMMARY AND CLARIFICATION OF TERMINOLOGY	11
I.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Include Post-Award Interest on All Components of the Awards in the Judgment	11
A.	Clarification of Terminology	11
B.	Under Ninth Circuit Precedent, State Law Governs Prejudgment Interest in an FAA Diversity Action	13
C.	Under Nevada Law, Lagstein Is Entitled to Period II Interest.....	13
D.	The District Court Misconstrued Nevada Law	14
II.	The District Court Erred by Finding Attorneys’ Fees Unavailable in This Case.....	16
	ARGUMENT	17
I.	Lagstein Is, as a Matter of Law, Entitled to Additional Interest on the Awards.....	17
A.	Because This Is a Diversity Action, Post-Award/Prejudgment (Period II) Interest Is Determined by Nevada Law	17
1.	The Ninth Circuit Applies Diversity Principles to FAA Actions, and Therefore Applies State Substantive Law in Such Actions.....	17

2.	Under Settled Ninth Circuit Precedent, Prejudgment (Period II) Interest Is Considered “Substantive” and Governed by State Law in FAA Actions	18
B.	Lagstein Is Entitled to Period II Interest Under Nevada Law	19
1.	Lagstein Is Entitled to Interest Under N.R.S. § 17.130, Which Provides for Interest in <i>All</i> Cases	19
2.	Alternatively, Lagstein Is Entitled to Interest Under N.R.S. § 99.040 Because an Action Under the FAA Is an Action in Contract.....	20
C.	The Case Law Considering Other Similar Interest Statutes Confirms Lagstein Is Entitled to Period II Interest Under Nevada Law	21
1.	The Ninth Circuit and Other Circuits Routinely Award Period II Interest if State Law Permits Any Type of Prejudgment Interest	21
2.	Most States Award Period II Interest to a Confirmed Arbitration Award	23
D.	All Policy Considerations Favor Construing Nevada Law to Permit Period II Interest, and the Ninth Circuit Has Relied on Such Policy Considerations in Prior Cases	24
E.	The District Court’s Conclusion That Lagstein Is Not Entitled to Period II Interest Under Nevada Law Cannot Be Squared with the Pertinent Statutes or Case Law	25
1.	Contrary to the District Court’s Conclusion, <i>Mausbach</i> Supports Awarding Period II Interest Under Nevada Law	26

2.	The District Court’s Holding Runs Contrary to the Plain Language of Nevada’s Interest Statutes.....	28
3.	What Matters Under Federal Law Is Whether State Law Provides for Period II Interest, Regardless of the Label	30
F.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Lloyd’s Other Arguments Raised Below	31
1.	Awarding Period II Interest Does Not Involve Any Prohibited “Modification” of the Award.....	31
2.	The Awards Themselves Do Not Preclude Post-Award Period II Interest.....	33
II.	Interest Should Be Calculated at the Rate of 10.25%, or Alternatively 9.75%, on All Components of the Award.....	34
A.	Lagstein Is Entitled to Interest at 10.25% Under N.R.S. § 17.130, or Alternatively at 9.75% Under N.R.S. § 99.040.....	35
1.	The Court Should Apply the 10.25% Interest Rate Pursuant to N.R.S. § 17.130.....	35
2.	Alternatively, the Court Should Apply the 9.75% Rate Applicable Under N.R.S. § 99.040.....	37
B.	All Components of the Awards Are Subject to Period II Interest.....	38
III.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Award Lagstein the Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in Defending and Confirming the Award	40
A.	Because This Is a Diversity Action, the Substantive Law of the Forum State (Nevada) Applies to Lagstein’s Claim for Post-Award Attorneys’ Fees.....	40
B.	Nevada Law Entitles Lagstein to His Attorneys’ Fees Incurred Since the Arbitrator’s Fee Award.....	41

C.	The District Court Erred by Concluding That Federal Law Controls Lagstein’s Entitlement to Fees in This Diversity Action.....	42
1.	The District Court Erroneously Relied on <i>Kim-Cl</i>	43
2.	The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Menke</i> Was Likewise Misplaced, and Ignores the Ninth Circuit’s Criticism of Cases That Do Not Apply Diversity Principles in FAA Actions.....	45
	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES FOR SECOND APPEAL	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2007)	19, 30, 31
<i>AT&T v. United Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla.</i> , 636 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Creative Builders v. Avenue Devs., Inc.</i> , 715 P.2d 308 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986).....	19, 23, 27, 28
<i>Ebasco Constructors, Inc. v. Ahtna, Inc.</i> , 932 P.2d 1312 (Alaska 1997)	24, 33
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	18
<i>Executone Info. Sys., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 26 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>In re Liquidation of: AZSTAR Cas. Co.</i> , 938 P.2d 76 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	46
<i>Interdigital Commc’ns Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	11, 30, 32, 33
<i>Kam-Ko Bio-Pharm Trading Co. v. Mayne Pharma (USA) Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Kerala Props., Inc. v. Familian</i> , 137 P.3d 1146 (Nev. 2006)	37
<i>Kim-C1, LLC v. Valent Biosciences Corp.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	16, 43, 44
<i>Kona Enters., Inc. v. Estate of Bishop</i> , 229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2002)	32, 40
<i>Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 607 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim

Lee v. Ball, 116 P.3d 64 (Nev. 2005).....35

Lund v. Albrecht, 936 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 21, 29

Lundgren v. Freeman, 307 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1962) 1, 22, 25

Mausbach v. Lemke, 866 P.2d 1146 (Nev. 1994)..... passim

McDaniel v. Berhalter, 405 So.2d 1027 (D. Fla. 1981)33

Menke v. Monchecourt, 17 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 1994) 16, 41, 45

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....17

Nat’l Ave. Bldg. Co. v. Stewart, 972 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....24

Northrop Corp. v. Triad Int’l Mktg., S.A., 842 F. 2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988)..... passim

Paradise Homes, Inc. v. Cent. Sur. & Ins. Corp., 437 P.2d 78
(Nev. 1968)34

Powers v. USAA, 962 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1998)39

Ramada Inns v. Sharp, 711 P.2d 1 (Nev. 1985)39

Rickley v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 654 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2011)11

Sansone v. Metro. Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co., 572 N.E.2d 588
(Mass. App. Ct. 1991) 23, 24, 25, 31

Schlobohm v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc., 806 F.2d 578 (5th Cir. 1986) 22, 45

SCIE LLC v. XL Reinsurance Am. Inc., 397 Fed. App’x 348, 351 (9th
Cir. 2010).....40

Stokes v. Reeves, 245 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1957) 2, 4, 40, 43

Sun Ship, Inc. v. Matson Navigation Co., 785 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1986).....45

Takahashi v. Loomis Armored Car Serv., 625 F.2d 314 (9th Cir. 1980) 18, 40

Trustees of the Constr. Indus. v. Redland Ins. Co., 460 F.3d 1253
(9th Cir. 2006)46

U.S. Fid. & Guar. v. Lee Invs. LLC, 641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011).....18
United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd., 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009)..... passim
Wilson v. Pac. Maxon, Inc., 714 P.2d 1001 (Nev. 1986) 20, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 13323
28 U.S.C. § 196113
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 17.130 passim
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 18.01042
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 99.040 passim
710 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/14.....44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689A.410 6, 34, 41, 42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 82.010.....22
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 5069-1.0522

Rules

Nev. Loc. Rule 54-16.....46

Other Authorities

Article XV, § 1 of the California Constitution21
